violation of law, (iii) for unlawful payments of dividends or unlawful stock repurchases or redemptions as provided in section 174 of the Delaware General
Corporation Law, or (iv) for any transaction from which the officer and director derived an improper personal benefit.

Transfer Agent and Registrar

   The transfer agent and registrar of the common stock is EquiServe Trust Company, N.A.

78

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

   The following table sets forth certain information as of March 5, 2004, with respect to the beneficial ownership of our outstanding common stock by
(i) stockholders known by us to own beneficially more than 5% of our outstanding common stock, (ii) each director, (iii) each executive officer, and (iv) all
directors and executive officers as a group. The selling stockholders listed in the table below have indicated their intention to sell the number of shares of our
common stock set forth below:

Common Stock
Beneficially Owned

Prior to the Offering

Shares Beneficially Owned
After the Offering Without Over-Allotment

Shares
Sold in

the
Offering

Name of Beneficial Owner

Shares

Percent(25)

Number

Percent(25)

Principal Stockholders

Ripplewood Partners L.P.(1)  8,954,900 27.6% 3,637,300 5,317,600(26) 16.4
%
(26)

Freeman Spogli & Co.(2)(3)  8,595,843 26.5% 3,491,459 5,104,384(27) 15.7%(27)
Current Directors

Kenneth B. Gilman(4)(5)  517,767 1.6% 0 517,767 1.6%
Timothy C. Collins(6)(7)  0 * 0 0 *
Jeffrey I. Wooley(4)(8)  1,397,590 4.3% 570,919 826,671 2.5%
Ben David McDavid(4)(9)  1,075,093 3.3% 439,178 635,915 2.0%
Thomas F. McLarty(4)  454,114 1.4% 185,507 268,607 *
Thomas C. Israel(4)(10)  71,500 * 0 71,500 *
Vernon E. Jordan(4)(10)  2,000 * 0 2,000 *
Philip F. Maritz(4)(10)  2,000 * 0 2,000 *
Ian K. Snow(6)  0 * 0 0 *
John M. Roth(3)(11)  0 * 0 0 *
Michael J. Durham(4)  0 * 0 0 *
Named Officers Who Are Not Directors
Robert D. Frank(4)(12)  40,404 * 0 40,404 *
Philip R. Johnson(4)(13)  33,598 * 0 33,598 *
Lynne A. Burgess(4)(14)  5,000 * 0 5,000 *
J. Gordon Smith(4)  0 * 0 0 *
All directors and executive officers of Asbury as a
group (15 persons)  3,599,065 10.9% 1,195,604 2,403,461 7.3%
Other Selling Stockholders
Dealer Group LLC(15)  1,369,016 4.2% 559,247 809,769 2.5%
John R. Capps(4)  538,972 1.7% 220,172 318,800 *
Luther W. Coggin(4)(16)  461,421 1.4% 188,492 272,929 *
Buddy Hutchinson(17)  403,369 1.2% 164,777 238,592 *
Robert E. Gray(4)(18)  331,196 1.0% 134,552 196,644 *
CNC Automotive, LLC(4)(19)  225,846 * 92,259 133,587 *
William L. Childs, Sr.(4)(20)  158,450 * 152,930 5,520 *
Dave Wegner(21)  76,835 * 76,835 0 *
Noel E. Daniels(4)(22)  52,791 * 15,829 36,961 *
Nancy D. Noble(4)(23)  48,170 * 16,789 31,381 *
Gibson Family Partnership, L.P.(24)  45,840 * 45,840 0 *
Steve M. Inzinna(4)  19,375 * 7,915 11,460 *

(*) Denotes less than one percent of our common stock.

(1) Represents shares owned by Asbury Automotive Holdings L.L.C., Ripplewood Partners L.P. is the owner of approximately 51% of the membership
interests of Asbury Automotive Holdings L.L.C. and is deemed to be a member of a group that owns the shares of Asbury Automotive Holdings L.L.C.,
and is a party to the shareholders agreement described in "Description of Capital Stock—Certain Anti-takeover and Other Provisions of the Charter and
Bylaws—Shareholders Agreement". The address of Ripplewood Partners,

79

L.P. is One Rockefeller Plaza, 32nd Floor, New York, NY 10020. Under the terms of the Shareholders' Agreement, Ripplewood Partners L.P., through its